Men‟s strong and informal network (Old Boys Associations) help to enhance opportunities 

as against women‟s weak network (Old Girls Association) .The men endeavour to maintain 

the status quo and their power by surrounding themselves with men in the job than the 

female. A glaring observation  of the sports administration  out of one hundred and twenty 

three (123) registered Nigerian universities, shows that only three (3) Universities are 

having female sports administrators, and these are; Lagos University, University of Benin 

and Benson Edahosa University Benin. 

Generally speaking, sports administration is very essential in universities.

[...]

Badia, (2005) an ex-post facto design is a non-experimental design that compares two or 

more group of individuals with similar backgrounds, who were exposed to different 

conditions as a result of their natural histories.  

3.3 Population for the Study 

This study population is made up of Athletes in all the one hundred and twenty three (123) 

registered Nigerian universities. The population of the athletes as obtained directly from the 

individual universities, stood at twenty four thousand three hundred and fifty four (24,354). 

The population comprised all the male and female athletes from the universities, who 

served as respondents to the study. They are spread across the six (6) geo- political zones in 

Nigeria. 

Geopolitical zone Number of Universities Number of Athletes